SONORA LITHIUM PROJECT
FS TECHNICAL REPORT

101304-FS-0004-Tech Report rev 0.docx 207

The project is currently estimated to have a payback period for Stage 1 of four years. The
economic analysis indicates a pre-tax Net Present Value (NPV), discounted at 8%, of
approximately $1,253M with an Internal Rate of Return (IRR) of approximately 26%. The
post-tax NPV is approximately $802M and the post-tax IRR is 21%.

A sensitivity analysis on the base case NPV at different discount rates is shown in Table
22.1.3.

Table 22.1.3: Sensitivity Analysis – Discount Rate Impact

Discount Rate Base Case Pre-Tax NPV Base Case Post-Tax NPV

0% 3,425 2,371

2% 2,644 1,808

4% 2,054 1,382

6% 1,602 1,055

8% 1,253 802

10% 980 605

A sensitivity analysis has been conducted to determine the effect on post-tax NPV8% of
$802 million and IRR of 21% from the base Li2CO3 price, operating cost and capital costs.
Variations from +30% to -30% for each have been used in modelling. The analysis show the
Project is most sensitive to the lithium price than it is to CAPEX or OPEX. As shown in Table
22.1.4 and Figure 22.1.1 an increase of 30% in the average lithium carbonate price, from
$11,000 to $14,300, increases the Post-Tax NPV from $802M to $1,430M.

Table 22.1.4: Sensitivity Analysis – Post-Tax NPV8% ($ million)

Difference Lithium Price Operating Costs Capital Costs

-30% 148 1,015 977

-20% 370 944 920

-10% 588 873 862

Base 802 802 802

10% 1,013 731 742

20% 1,222 659 680

30% 1,430 587 617

SONORA LITHIUM PROJECT
FS TECHNICAL REPORT

101304-FS-0004-Tech Report rev 0.docx 208

Figure 22.1.1: Sensitivity Analysis on Post-Tax NPV

A decrease of 30% in the average lithium carbonate price, from $11,000 to $7,700,
decreases the Post-Tax NPV from $802M to $148M.

As shown in Table 22.1.5, an increase of 30% in the lithium carbonate price to $14,300,
increases the Post-Tax IRR to 30%, while a decrease of 30% in the lithium carbonate price
to $7,700 decreases the Post-Tax IRR to 11%.

Table 22.1.5: Sensivitity Analysis – Post-Tax IRR (%)

Difference Lithium Price Operating Costs Capital Costs

-30% 11 24 30

-20% 14 23 26

-10% 18 22 23

Base 21 21 21

10% 24 20 19

20% 27 19 18

30% 30 18 16

-

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

- 3 0 %  - 2 0 %  - 1 0 %  0 %  1 0 %  2 0 %  3 0 %

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS - POST-TAX NPV
$M

Lithium Price Operating Costs Capital Coats

SONORA LITHIUM PROJECT
FS TECHNICAL REPORT

101304-FS-0004-Tech Report rev 0.docx 209

 ADJACENT PROPERTIES 23

No reference has been made to adjacent properties, the Sonora Lithium Project is the first
such project to be developed in the area.

SONORA LITHIUM PROJECT
FS TECHNICAL REPORT

101304-FS-0004-Tech Report rev 0.docx 210

 OTHER RELEVANT DATA AND INFORMATION  24

24.1 Implementation Schedule

Grupo Onza prepared the Manifestacion de Impacto Ambiental, which was approved and